## Public Notice and Tribal Notice December 8, 2020

## Wyoming Department of Health Reimbursement of Durable Medical Equipment Products and Supplies

Public notice is hereby given that the Wyoming Department of Health intends to submit a State Plan Amendment (SPA) to the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. This amendment will change the reimbursement methodology for select Durable Medical Equipment products and supplies (DME), effective January 1, 2021.

Pursuant to the 21<sup>st</sup> Century CURES Act, Durable Medical Equipment identified by CMS as included under the 21<sup>st</sup> Century CURES Act will be reviewed annually, and reimbursement rates adjusted to be at or below 100% of Medicare's Wyoming specific non-rural rate, with the exception of oxygen and oxygen related supplies and equipment.

Reimbursement for DMEPOS is set at the lower of the following, excluding oxygen, oxygen related equipment, and oxygen related supplies:

- 1. At or below 100% of the Medicare DMEPOS fee schedule rate for Wyoming geographic areas, set as of January 1 each year, and updated on an annual basis as needed;
- 2. The provider's charge; or
- 3. Actual acquisition cost plus shipping plus a percentage of actual cost.

For HCPCS codes not subject to Section 1903(i)(27) of the Social Security Act, codes for which Medicare does not have an assigned rate, and oxygen, oxygen related equipment, and oxygen related supplies:

Reimbursement for DMEPOS is set at the lower of the following:

- 1. The Wyoming Medicaid Fee Schedule amount;
- 2. The provider's charge; or
- 3. Actual acquisition cost plus shipping plus a percentage of actual cost.

Copies of the Wyoming Medicaid State Plan will be available at the Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing. To obtain a copy of the State Plan Amendment or to send written comments or request copies of any written comments, contact:

Amy Guimond, Benefit Quality Control Manager Division of Healthcare Financing 122 West 25<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Cheyenne, WY 82002 307-777-3427 Amy.guimond@wyo.gov